
9TH  NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

THIRD SESSION

NO. 34 2051

SENATE OF THE
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS
Wednesday, 15th December, 2021

1. The Senate met at 10:52 a.m. The President of the Senate read prayers. 

2. Votes and Proceedings:
The  Senate  examined  the  Votes  and  Proceedings  of  Tuesday,  14th

December, 2021.

Question was put and the Votes and Proceedings were approved.

3. Announcement: 
Ad Hoc Committee on the Convocation of Stakeholders Meeting
for Refitting of NNS Aradu:
The President of the Senate named the following Senators as Members of
Ad Hoc Committee on the Convocation of Stakeholders Meeting for the
Refitting of NNS Aradu:
(i) Senator Yahaya I. Abdullahi — Chairman
(ii) Senator George T. Sekibo — Member
(iii) Senator Aliyu S. Abdullahi  — Member
(iv) Senator Bala Ibn Na’Allah — Member
(v) Senator Mohammed D. Goje — Member
(vi) Senator Aliyu M. Wamakko — Member
(vii) Senator Sadiq S. Umar — Member
(viii) Senator Barinada Mpigi — Member

4. Petitions:
Rising on Order 41, Senator Patrick A. Akinyelure (Ondo Central) drew the
attention of the Senate to five (5) petitions received from the Office of the
President of the Senate as follows:

(i) Irene Ottin against Assistant Commissioner of Police, Grace Longe
over an alleged professional misconduct relating to illegal auctioning of
her Toyota Corolla Car;

(ii) Ibrahim Muhammed Awal and 14 others against the Taraba State
Coordinator of Rice Farmers Association of Nigeria, Sani Abubakar Danladi
over  alleged  fraudulent,  sharp  practices  and  diversion  of  fund  from
November, 2020 to date;

(iii) Waziri  George  against  Dr.  Ahmed  Isah  and  Brekete  Family  Taxi
Association over an alleged seizure of Madza 323 F car;

(iv) Elder  (Hon.)  Ikoedem Ekong and 3  others  on  behalf  of  the  Joint
Committee of Mpono Nnitor Ibeno & Ulok Ulok People’s Assembly against
Akwa Ibom State Government and the State House of Assembly over an
alleged Resolution passed on 14th September, 2021 on the Remapping of



the State which placed the people of Ibeno at disadvantaged position; and
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(v) Zainab Shehu against Major General Sani Muhammad and Alh. Anas
Muhammad over an alleged trespass, abuse of office and total disregard of
Court Orders.

He urged  the Senate to look into the matters.

Petitions  laid  and  accordingly  referred  to  the  Committee  on  Ethics,
Privileges  and  Public  Petitions  [Order  41(3)]  to  report  within  four  (4)
weeks.

5. Personal Explanation:
Rising  on  Order  43,  Senator  Abdulfatai  Buhari  (Oyo  North)  drew  the
attention of the Senate to the demise of His Imperial Majesty, Akaiyehewa
the Soun of Ogbomoso land, Oba (Dr.) Oladunni Oyewumi Ajagungbade III
CON, CFR, on 12th December, 2021 at the age of 95. He noted that late
Oba Oyewumi attended St. Patrick Catholic School, Oke-Padre, Ibadan from
1932-1938  for  elementary  education  and  proceeded  to  Ogbomoso
People’s Institute, Paku Ogbomoso (now Ogbomoso Grammar School).  He
stated that late Oba Oyewumi was a successful trader, who was a major
dealer with the French Company, CFAO in 1954 for importation of goods
from Europe.  He acknowledged that late  Oba Oyewumi ascended the
throne of His ancestors in 1973 where he made numerous contributions
from the various  capacities  he served until  his  demise.   He urged the
Senate to observe a minute silence in his honour.

One minute silence accordingly observed in his honour.

6. Personal Explanation:
Rising on Order 43, Senator Ibikunle O. Amosun (Ogun Central)  drew the
attention  of  the  Senate  to  the  demise  of  His  Royal  Majesty,  Oba (Dr.)
Olusanya  Adegboyega  Dosunmu,  CON,  Amororo  II,  the  Olowu  of  Owu,
Abeokuta  on  Sunday,  12th December,  2021.  He  stated  that  late  Oba
Adegboyega  Dosunmu  was  the  13th Olowu  of  Owu  who  ascended  the
throne of his forefathers in July, 2005. Noting that prior to his coronation
as the Olowu of Owu was installed as the Omolafe of Owu in 1968 by Oba
Salami Gbadela Ajibola; Omoluberin of Owu in 1975 by Oba Adebowale
Oyegbade; and also became the President of the Council  of  Owu titled
Princes  and Princesses  during the tenure of  his  predecessor,  Oba (Dr.)
Olawale Adisa Odeleye.  He noted that the late Oba Olusanya Adegboyega
Dosunmu, Amororo II served selflessly, diligently and was committed to
the  all-round  development  of  Owuland,  Ogun  State  in  particular  and
Nigeria general. He urged the Senate to observe a minute silence in his
honour.

One minute silence accordingly observed in honour of the deceased.

7. Personal Explanation:
Rising  on  Order  43,  Senator  Aliyu  S.  Abdullahi  (Niger  North)  drew the
attention  of  the  Senate  to  the  demise  of  General  Mohammed  Inuwa
Wushishi  on  the  14th December,  2021.   He  recalled  that  Late  General
Wushishi was one time Nigeria Chief of Army Staff between October 1981
and December 1983.  He stated that Late General Wushishi was born on
January 1st, 1940 at Wushishi in Wushishi Local Government Area of Niger
State  and began his  military  career  as  an  Officer  Cadet  in  1961 after
attending  Mons  Officer  Cadet  School  Aldershot,  United  Kingdom  from
1961-1962.  He noted that Late General Wushishi rose through the ranks
and retired as a Lieutenant General  of  the Nigeria Army. He urged the
Senate to observe a minute silence in his honour.
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One minute silence accordingly observed in his honour.

8. Presentation of Bills: 
(i) Institute of Mortgage Brokers and Lenders of Nigeria Bill, 2021 (HB.
88) — Read the First Time.
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(ii) Federal  College  of  Education  (Technical)  Yauri,  Kebbi  State
(Establishment) Bill, 2021 (HB. 629) — Read the First Time.

(iii) Marital Rights of Spouses Bill, 2021 (SB. 69)— Read the First Time.

(iv) National  University  Commission  Act  Cap  N81  LFN  2004
(Amendment) Bill, 2021 (SB. 879) — Read the First Time.

(v) Patent and Design Act Cap P2 LFN 2004 (Repeal & Re-enactment)
Bill, 2021 (SB. 880) — Read the First Time.

9. Executive Communication: 
Confirmation  of  the  Nominations  for  Appointment  as  National
Commissioners  and  Resident  Electoral  Commissioner  for  the
Independent National Electoral Commission (INEC): 
Motion made:  That the Senate do consider the Request of Mr. President,
Commander  in  Chief  of  the  Armed  Forces  of  the  Federation  on  the
confirmation of the nominations of the following persons for appointment
as National Commissioners and Resident Electoral Commissioner for the
Independent National Electoral Commission (INEC):

NO. NAMES STATE ZONE POSITION 
1. Mal. Mohammed Haruna Niger North Central National
Commissioner 
2. Mrs. May Agbamuche-Mbu Delta South South National
Commissioner 
3. Ukeagu Kenneth Nnamdi Abia South East National
Commissioner 
4. Maj. Gen. A. B. Alkali (rtd) Adamawa North East National
Commissioner 
5. Engr. (Prof.) Rhoda H. Gumus Bayelsa South South National
Commissioner 
6. Mr. Sam Olumekun Ondo South West National
Commissioner 
7. Olaniyi Olaleye Ijalaye Ondo South West Resident
Electoral Commissioner 

(Senate Leader).
Question put and agreed to.

Request accordingly referred to the Committee on Independent Electoral
Commission (INEC) to report within two (2) weeks.

10. Executive Communication: 
Confirmation  of  the  Nominations  for  Appointment  as
Commissioners for National Population Commission (NPC): 
Motion made:  That the Senate do consider the Request of Mr. President,
Commander  in  Chief  of  the  Armed  Forces  of  the  Federation  on  the
confirmation of the nominations of the following persons for appointment
as Commissioners for National Population Commission (NPC):

NO. NAMES STATE POSITION 
1. Engineer Benedict Ukpong Akwa Ibom Commissioner 
2. Mrs. Gloria Izonfo, mni Bayelsa 

Commissioner 
3. Barr. (Mrs.) Patricia O. Iyanya Kupchi Benue 

Commissioner 
4. Dr. Bala Haliru Kebbi  

Commissioner 
5. Dr. Eyitayo Oyetunji Oyo Commissioner 

(Senate Leader).
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Question put and agreed to.

Request accordingly referred to the Committee on National Population and
Identity Card to report within two (2) weeks.

11. National  Assembly  Budget  and  Research  Office (Establishment)
Bill, 2021 (SB. 853): 

Motion made: That a Bill for an Act to provide for the Establishment of the
National  Assembly  Budget  and  Research  Office  and  for  Other  Matters
Connected  Thereto,  2021  be  read  the  Second  Time  (Senator  Sadiq  S.
Umar — Kwara North). 

Debate:

Question put and agreed to.

Bill accordingly read the Second Time and referred to the Committee on
Establishment and Public Services to report within four (4) weeks.

12. Gender and Equality (Establishment) Bill, (SB. 208):
Motion  made:  That  a  Bill  for  an  act  to  make  provisions  for  the
empowerment of  women and gender equality  to  establish  a  legislative
framework for the empowerment of women; to align all aspects of laws
and implementation of  laws relating to women empowerment,  and the
appointment and representation of women in decision making positions
and structures; and to provide for Matters Connected Therewith, 2021 be
read the Second Time (Senator Biodun C. Olujimi — Ekiti South).

Debate:

Consideration of the Bill deferred for further consultation.

13. Federal  University  of  Agriculture  and  Environmental  Sciences
Aboh, Imo State (Establishment) Bill, 2021 (SB. 783):

Motion made: That a Bill for an Act to provide for the Establishment of the
Federal University of Agriculture and Environmental Sciences Aboh, Imo
State and for Other Matters Connected thereto, 2021 be read the Second
Time (Senator Anayo R. Okorocha — Imo West). 

Debate:

Question put and agreed to.

Bill accordingly read the Second Time and referred to the Committee on
Tertiary Institutions and TETFUND to report within four (4) weeks.

14. Committee on Communications: 
Report  on  the  Universal  Service  Provision  Fund  (USPF)  Budget
proposal for the year ending 31st December, 2022: 
Motion made: That the Senate do consider the Report of the Committee on
Communications on the Universal Service Provision Fund (USPF) Budget
proposal for the year ending 31st December, 2022  (Senator Oluremi S.
Tinubu — Lagos Central).  

Question put and agreed to.

Report presented.
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Debate:

Proposed Resolution:
Question: That the Senate do approve the total sum of Eight Billion, Eight
Hundred  and  Twenty  Four  Million,  Eight  Hundred  and  Forty  Seven
Thousand, Four  Hundred and Eight  Naira (₦8,824,847,408) only  for the
purposes set out under the Budgeted Expenditure Costs for the Universal
Service Provision Fund for the year ending 2022:

SUMMARY OF USPF 2022 BUDGET

A. Revenue Profile            ₦
Income from Aol Contribution          7,500,000,000
Accumulated Funds   1,324,847,408
Tender Fees                     -
Total Revenue         8,824,847,408

B. Expenditures
Recurrent Expenditure
Employee Costs           1,306,209,964
Operational Costs     481,725,068
Administrative Costs       82,604,560
Board Expenses                

50,720,500
Bank Charges         

2,500,000
Total Recurrent Expenditure         1,923,760,092

C. Capital Expenditure
Computers       26,180,000

        Office Equipment       39,200,000
        Motor Vehicles     

130,000,000
        Furniture and Fittings     162,579,020
        Total Capital Expenditure   
357,959,020

D. Projects Expenditure
Connectivity Programs   3,763,609,041 
Access Programmes   
2,126,193,575
Technical Audit                                                 315,644,680

Institutional Strengthening &
Consultancy Programmes               317,681,000
Consultancy on Assets Swap Valuation           20,000,000
Total Projects Expenditure       ₦6,543,128,296

E. Total Budgeted Expenditure                 ₦8,824,847,408
— Agreed to

Resolved:
That the Senate do approve the total sum of Eight Billion, Eight Hundred
and Twenty Four Million, Eight Hundred and Forty Seven Thousand, Four
Hundred and Eight Naira (₦8,824,847,408) only for the purposes set out
under the Budgeted Expenditure Costs for the Universal Service Provision
Fund for the year ending 2022:

SUMMARY OF USPF 2022 BUDGET



2057
No. 34 Wednesday, 15th December,  2021

A. Revenue Profile            ₦
Income from Aol Contribution          7,500,000,000
Accumulated Funds   1,324,847,408
Tender Fees                     -
Total Revenue         8,824,847,408

B. Expenditures
Recurrent Expenditure
Employee Costs           1,306,209,964
Operational Costs     481,725,068
Administrative Costs       82,604,560
Board Expenses                

50,720,500
Bank Charges         

2,500,000
Total Recurrent Expenditure         1,923,760,092

C. Capital Expenditure
Computers       26,180,000

        Office Equipment       39,200,000
        Motor Vehicles     

130,000,000
        Furniture and Fittings     162,579,020
        Total Capital Expenditure   
357,959,020

D. Projects Expenditure
Connectivity Programs   3,763,609,041 
Access Programmes   
2,126,193,575
Technical Audit                                                 315,644,680

Institutional Strengthening &
Consultancy Programmes               317,681,000
Consultancy on Assets Swap Valuation           20,000,000
Total Projects Expenditure       ₦6,543,128,296

E. Total Budgeted Expenditure                 ₦8,824,847,408
(S/Res/051/03/21)

15. Committee on Communications: 
Report  on  the  Nigerian  Communications  Commission  (NCC)
Budget proposal for the year 2022: 
Motion made: That the Senate do consider the Report of the Committee on
Communications  on  the  Nigerian  Communications  Commission  (NCC)
Budget proposal for the year 2022  (Senator Oluremi S. Tinubu — Lagos
Central).   

Question put and agreed to.

Report presented.

Debate:

Proposed Resolution:
Question: That the Senate do approve the sum of Six Hundred and Thirty
Three Billion, Three Hundred and Ninety Three Million, Two Hundred and
Eighty Three Thousand Naira (₦633,393,283,000.00) only as the Nigerian
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Communications Commission's Budget for the Year 2022: 
NIGERIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION BUDGET

A. Revenue Profile ₦’000
Licensing Fees          

1,500,000
Annual Operating Levy           

124,000,000
Spectrum Fees               

450,285,214
Numbering Plan                  

9,510,000
Admin Charges                                                        

4,400,300
Type Approval Fees                                            902,000
Sanction Fees                           

165,000
Sundry Income                                                              

5,000
Transfer from Reserve                                               

1,000,000
Fg  Intervention  for  Broadband  Infrastructure                   

41,625,769
Total Revenue                                                    

633,393,283

B. Expenditures:
Recurrent Expenditure:
Establishment Costs   

1,265,869
Staff Costs

30,072,345
Personnel Mgt. Cost

11,571,750
Travel Costs   

2,469,934
Operational Costs

16,285,472
Administration Costs   

5,970,523
Relocation of NIGCOMSAT for 5g Spectrum                       

10,961,898
Shielding  of  Tt&c  Earth  Station  for  5g  Spectrum              

1,900,000
Other Spectrum Expenses                                              

5,745,161
Total Recurrent Expenditure           86,242,952

Capital Expenditure
Internal Projects    

10,131,533
School Support Programme  

15,142,343
Digital Bridge Institute                                                        

2,471,700
Consultancies    

2,590,569
Total Capital Expenditure           
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30,336,144

Special Projects
Emergency Communications Centres     

5,460,852
Digital Parks   

4,600,000
Subscribers Database Management              

8,736,350
R&d in Emerging Trends in Telecoms       

892,577
Broadband Infrastructure Development Project   

21,321,587
GSM Networks Qos Compliance Monitoring     

1,434,498
Total Special Projects           

42,445,864

Transfer to Federal Govt.         466,868,323
Transfer to USPF                         7,500,000
Total Budgeted Expenditure                           633,393,283

— Agreed to
Resolved:
That  the Senate do approve the sum of  Six  Hundred and Thirty  Three
Billion, Three Hundred and Ninety Three Million, Two Hundred and Eighty
Three  Thousand  Naira  (₦633,393,283,000.00)  only  as  the  Nigerian
Communications Commission's Budget for the Year 2022:

NIGERIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION BUDGET

A. Revenue Profile ₦’000
Licensing Fees          

1,500,000
Annual Operating Levy           

124,000,000
Spectrum Fees               

450,285,214
Numbering Plan                  

9,510,000
Admin Charges                                                        

4,400,300
Type Approval Fees                                            902,000
Sanction Fees                           

165,000
Sundry Income                                                              

5,000
Transfer from Reserve                                               

1,000,000
Fg  Intervention  for  Broadband  Infrastructure                   

41,625,769
Total Revenue                                                    

633,393,283

B. Expenditures
Recurrent Expenditure:
Establishment Costs   

1,265,869
Staff Costs

30,072,345
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Personnel Mgt. Cost
11,571,750

Travel Costs   
2,469,934

Operational Costs
16,285,472

Administration Costs   
5,970,523

Relocation of NIGCOMSAT for 5g Spectrum                       
10,961,898

Shielding  of  Tt&c  Earth  Station  for  5g  Spectrum              
1,900,000

Other Spectrum Expenses                                              
5,745,161

Total Recurrent Expenditure           86,242,952

Capital Expenditure
Internal Projects    

10,131,533
School Support Programme  

15,142,343
Digital Bridge Institute                                                        

2,471,700
Consultancies    

2,590,569
Total Capital Expenditure           

30,336,144

Special Projects
Emergency Communications Centres     

5,460,852
Digital Parks   

4,600,000
Subscribers Database Management              

8,736,350
R&d in Emerging Trends in Telecoms       

892,577
Broadband Infrastructure Development Project   

21,321,587
GSM Networks Qos Compliance Monitoring     

1,434,498
Total Special Projects           

42,445,864

Transfer to Federal Govt.         466,868,323
Transfer to USPF                         7,500,000
Total Budgeted Expenditure                           633,393,283

(S/Res/052/03/21)
16. Committee on Local and Foreign Debts:

Report  on  the  2018  -  2020  Federal  Government  External
Borrowing (Rolling) Plan No.3:
Motion made: That the Senate do receive and consider the Report of the
Committee  on  Local  and  Foreign  Debts  on  the  2018  -  2020  Federal
Government External Borrowing (Rolling) Plan No. 3  (Senator Clifford A.
Ordia — Edo Central).

Question put and agreed to.
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Report Laid and presented.

Debate:

Proposed Resolution (i):
Question: That  the  Senate  do  approve  the  under  listed  ongoing
negotiation of external borrowing in the sum of $5,803,364,553:50  (Five
Billion,  Eight Hundred and Three Million,  Three Hundred and Sixty Four
Thousand, Five Hundred and Fifty Three USD & Fifty Cents) and a Grant
component  of  $10,000,000  (Ten  Million  USD)  under  the  2018-2020
External Borrowing (Rolling) plan:

Funding Agency USD ($) Grant
A. World Bank (WB) 2,300,000,000
B. German Consortium 2,300,000,000
C. Islamic Development Bank 90,000,000 10,000,000
D. China EXIM Bank 786,382,967
E. Bank of China 276,981,586:50
F. International Fund for Agricultural Development 50,000,000

Grand Total $5,803,364,553:50  
$10,000,000

(As  More  Particularly  Described  in  the  Attached  Schedule  of
Approved Projects)

SCHEDULE OF APPROVED PROJECTS
2018-2020 EXTERNAL BORROWING ROLLING PLAN

POWER SECTOR: Ministry of Power and Transmission Company of Nigeria
Project Amount ($) Funding Agency
Grid Modernization and Expansion Programme: 
Pre-Engineering Phase I under the Presidential 
Power Initiative (PPI) 2,300,000,000

German Consortium
Total 2,300,000,000

HEALTH  SECTOR:  Ministry  of  Health  and  National  Centre  for  Disease
Control (NCDC)

Project Amount ($) Funding Agency
1. Multi-Phased Programmatic Approach-Immunization 

Plus and Malaria Progress by accelerating Coverage 
and Transforming Service (IMPACT) Project 
Malaria - US$200m 200,000,000 World 
Bank

2. Malaria Project 90,000,000
Islamic Dev. Bank

(10,000,000 — 
Grant)

Total 290,000,000

WATER SECTOR: Ministry of Water Resources
Project Amount ($) Funding Agency

1. Nigeria Sustainable Water Supply, Sanitation and 
Hygiene (WASH) Project 700,000,000

World Bank

2. Gurara Phase II 786,382,967
China EXIM Bank
Total 1,486,382,967

National Agency for Science and Engineering Infrastructure (NASENI)
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Project Amount ($) Funding Agency
Establishment of (3) Power and Renewable 
Energy Projects: 276,981,586:50

Chinese African Development (CAP) Fund through Bank of China
a) Solar Cells Production Facility Phase I & II
b) Electric Power Transformer Production 

Plant I, II & III
c) High Voltage Testing Laboratory
Total 276,981,586:50

Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Resources
Project Amount ($) Funding Agency

1. Agro-Processing Productivity Enhancement and 
Livelihood Improvement Support Project 200,000,000

World Bank

2. Agro Climatic Resilience in Arid Zone Landscape 
Project (NEWMAP Successor) 700,000,000

World Bank

3. Livestock Productivity and Resilience 
Support Project 500,000,000

World Bank

4. Value Chain Development Programme - Additional 
Financing II 50,000,000 International Fund
for Agricultural Development (IFAD)
Total 1,450,000,000

APPROVED TOTAL $5,803,364,553:50 & Grant of $10,000,000  — 
Agreed to.

Proposed Resolution (ii):
Question:  That  the  terms  and  conditions  of  the  loan  from the  funding
agencies, be forwarded to the National Assembly prior to the execution of
same for approval and proper documentation — Agreed to.

Resolved:
(i) That the Senate do approve the under listed ongoing negotiation of
external borrowing in the sum of $5,803,364,553:50  (Five Billion, Eight
Hundred and Three Million, Three Hundred and Sixty Four Thousand, Five
Hundred and Fifty Three USD & Fifty Cents) and a Grant component of
$10,000,000 (Ten Million USD) under the 2018-2020 External  Borrowing
(Rolling) plan:

Funding Agency USD ($) Grant
A. World Bank (WB) 2,300,000,000
B. German Consortium 2,300,000,000
C. Islamic Development Bank 90,000,000 10,000,000 
D. China EXIM Bank 786,382,967
E. Bank of China 276,981,586:50
F. International Fund for Agricultural Development 50,000,000

Grand Total $5,803,364,553:50  
$10,000,000

(As  More  Particularly  Described  in  the  Attached  Schedule  of
Approved Projects)

SCHEDULE OF APPROVED PROJECTS
2018-2020 EXTERNAL BORROWING ROLLING PLAN

POWER SECTOR: Ministry of Power and Transmission Company of Nigeria
Project Amount ($) Funding Agency
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1. Grid Modernization and Expansion Programme: 
Pre-Engineering Phase I under the Presidential 
Power Initiative (PPI) 2,300,000,000

German Consortium
Total 2,300,000,000

HEALTH  SECTOR:  Ministry  of  Health  and  National  Centre  for  Disease
Control (NCDC)

Project Amount ($) Funding Agency
1. Multi-Phased Programmatic Approach-Immunization 

Plus and Malaria Progress by accelerating Coverage 
and Transforming Service (IMPACT) Project 
Malaria - US$200m 200,000,000 World
Bank

2. Malaria Project 90,000,000
Islamic Dev. Bank

(10,000,000  —
Grant)

Total 290,000,000

WATER SECTOR: Ministry of Water Resources
Project Amount ($) Funding Agency

1. Nigeria Sustainable Water Supply, Sanitation and 
Hygiene (WASH) Project 700,000,000

World Bank

2. Gurara Phase II 786,382,967
China Exim Bank
Total 1,486,382,967

National Agency for Science and Engineering Infrastructure (NASENI)
Project Amount ($) Funding Agency

1. Establishment of (3) Power and Renewable 
Energy Projects: 276,981,586:50

Chinese African Development (CAP) Fund through Bank of China
a) Solar Cells Production Facility Phase I & II
b) Electric Power Transformer Production 

Plant I, II & III
c) High Voltage Testing Laboratory
Total 276,981,586:50

Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Resources
Project Amount ($) Funding Agency

1. Agro-Processing Productivity Enhancement and 
Livelihood Improvement Support Project 200,000,000

World Bank

2. Agro Climatic Resilience in Arid Zone Landscape 
Project (NEWMAP Successor) 700,000,000

World Bank

3. Livestock Productivity and Resilience 
Support Project 500,000,000

World Bank

4. Value Chain Development Programme - Additional 
Financing II 50,000,000 International Fund
for Agricultural Development (IFAD)
Total 1,450,000,000

APPROVED TOTAL $5,803,364,553:50 & Grant of $10,000,000
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(ii) That  the  terms  and  conditions  of  the  loan  from  the  funding
agencies, be forwarded to the National Assembly prior to the execution of
same for approval and proper documentation  (S/Res/053/03/21).

17. Committee on Tertiary Institutions and TETFUND: 
Report on the Federal College of Education Act 1998 (Repeal & Re-
Enactment) Bill, 2021 (SB. 531): 

Presentation and consideration of Report deferred to another Legislative
Day.

18. Motions:
(a) Urgent need to effect the payment due to beneficiaries of
the Federal Government's Special Public Works Scheme through
their respective chosen banks.

Consideration of Motion deferred to another Legislative Day.

(b) Urgent need to curb bullying and inhumane treatment on
Students across various schools in the country: 

Consideration of Motion deferred to another Legislative Day.

19. Chartered Institute of  Forensic  and Fraud Examiners of  Nigeria
(Establishment) Bill, 2021 (HB.1220) — Concurrence: 

Consideration of Bill deferred to another Legislative Day.

20. National Orientation Agency Act (Amendment) Bill, 2021 (HB. 12)
— Concurrence: 

Consideration of Bill deferred to another Legislative Day.

21. National  Centre  for  Ear,  Nose  and  Throat  Disease  (NACENT)
(Establishment) Bill, 2021 (HB.13) — Concurrence: 

Consideration of Bill deferred to another Legislative Day.

22. Animal  Disease Control  Act  (Repeal  & Re-Enactment)  Bill,  2021
(HB. 423) — Concurrence:

Consideration of Bill deferred to another Legislative Day.

23. Federal  University  of  Agriculture  Dadin  Kowa,  Gombe  State
(Establishment) Bill, 2021 (HB. 652) — Concurrence: 

Consideration of Bill deferred to another Legislative Day.

24. Adjournment:
Motion  made:  That  the Senate  do adjourn  till  Tuesday,  21st December,
2021 at 10:00 a.m. (Senate Leader).

Question put and agreed to.

Senate adjourned accordingly at 1:45 p.m.
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          Ahmad Ibrahim Lawan,  Ph.D,
CON

           President,
             Senate of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria.


